allocated at 60 percent to the base rate.  16

17

Docket UW 160 Staff/200
 Anderson/7

ISSUE 3, STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF SUNRIVER’S UTILITY PLANT AND CIAC 1

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS STAFF ANALYSIS OF SUNRIVER’S UTILITY PLANT. 2

A. My analysis of Sunriver’s plant and CWIP accounts indicated a utility plant of 3

$5,095,166 and CWIP of $2,032,967.  One of the major reasons Sunriver filed 4

for a general rate increase was to update its utility plant and request CWIP for 5

the first phase of its new reservoir project.   6

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS YOUR ADJUSTMENTS TO SUNRIVER’S UTILITY 7

PLANT. 8

A. I adjusted Sunriver’s plant to include plant put in service since UW 147 and 9

other plant adjustments.  I calculated the depreciation through 2014.  I also 10

added $2,032,967 to plant as CWIP for Sunriver’s capital improvement 11

reservoir project.  The table below shows Sunriver’s test year, Sunriver’s 12

proposed, and Staff’s adjusted, utility plant, CWIP, accumulated depreciation, 13

and net plant. 14

TABLE 2 – SUNRIVER’S TEST YEAR, PROPOSED, AND STAFF’S 15
ADJUSTMENTS AND PROPOSED PLANT ACCOUNTS 16

CUSTOMER CLASS
SUNRIVER
TEST YEAR

SUNRIVER
PROPOSED

STAFF’S
ADJUSTMENTS

STAFF’S
PROPOSED

UTILITY PLANT $5,127,033 $5,127,033 ($31,867) $5,095,166

ADD CWIP $0 $650,000 $1,382,967 $2,032,967

TOTAL PLANT $5,127,033 $5,777,033 $1,351,100 $7,128,133

MINUS
ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

$2,855,167 $3,032,341 ($20,307) $3,012,034

NET PLANT $2,271,866 $2,744,692 $1,371,407 $4,116,099

 17

Docket UW 160 Staff/200
 Anderson/8

 PLEASE DESCRIBE CWIP. 1

A. CWIP is a ratemaking methodology that provides funding for capital 2

improvements through rates.  It allows the Commission to include utility plant that 3

is not yet in service in the rate base.  ORS 757.355(1) restricts public utilities 4

from including plant in rates if it is not actually serving the customers.  However, 5

ORS 757.355(2) exempts water utilities from section (1) allowing the Commission 6

to include the cost of a specific capital improvement in rates as CWIP.  CWIP 7

must be in the public interest and the additional water revenue it generates can 8